ANDERSEN, Sena C. (Berthelsen)

November 19, 1895 Turner County May 29, 1983 Yankton

Viborg Enterprise - June 9, 1983

Sena C. Andersen

Funeral services for Sena C. Andersen were held Wednesday, June 1, 1983 at 2:00 p.m. at Bethany Lutheran Church, Viborg, SD. Rev. Olaf Roynesdal officiated. Organist was Mrs. Helen Holm. The Congregational hymns were "Rock Of Ages" and "Amazing Grace". Pallbearers were Gerald Hansen, Raymond Bielau, Ervin C. Jensen, Harland Danielsen, Golden Christensen and Leo Christensen. Interment was at Spring Valley Lutheran Cemetery.

OBITUARY

Sena C. Andersen was born November 19, 1895, Turner County, South Dakota. Sena Berthelsen was married to Elmer Andersen February 19, 1914. They farmed in the Spring Valley area until moving to Viborg in 1964. Elmer passed away in November of 1974.

Sena had resided at Sunset Manor in Irene, South Dakota and the last years had been in Sister James Nursing Home at Yankton, South Dakota. She passed away Sunday, May 29, 1983. She was 87 years of age.

She was a member of Bethany Lutheran Congregation.

She is survived by one son, Marvin, Beresford, South Dakota; two daughters, Julia Hansen, Yankton, S.D.; Lorraine Gorseth, Kent, Washington; nine grandchildren, 18 great grandchildren and two great, great grandchildren. She is also survived by a half-sister, Mrs. John Ebbesen, Yankton, S.D.